

No. 17-340

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMI-
CUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WARREN POSTMAN

*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With The Text And Structure Of Section 1.....	4
II. The Question Presented Is A Recurring One Of Exceptional Importance.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	9
<i>Bach v. Trident Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 772 (E.D. La. 1988)	8
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	8
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	7
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	8
<i>Performance Team Freight Systems, Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915).....	7
<i>In re Van Dusen III</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 1	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(A)	9
45 U.S.C. § 51	7
46 U.S.C. § 30104	7
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 577	6, 7
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262	6
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456	6
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	5
Will Rinehart & Ben Gitis, <i>Independent Con- tractors And The Emerging Gig Economy</i> , American Action Forum (July 29, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/zevgo4s	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Brendon Schrader, <i>Here's Why The Freelancer Economy Is On The Rise</i> , Fast Company (Aug. 10, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/ya5b78as	2
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2002 Economic Census: Vehicle Inventory and Use Survey</i> 15 (Dec. 2004), https://tinyurl.com/yb4yy3ed	10
